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AGENDA ITEM AND RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

MAY 26, 2016

Consider Variance Request to the City's Unified Development Code as Follows: Article 7 - Plat and Site 
Plan Design and Article 8 - Streets, Utilities, and Drainage, for Terry Palms Subdivision No. 3, Being a 
4.49 Acre Tract of Land out of Lots 1 & 2, Block 39, Santa Cruz Gardens Unit No.2, Located on the 
West Side of Terry Road, North of Ramseyer Road, as Requested by Quintanilla, Headley and 
Associates, Inc. (Motion Required to Remove from Table. This Item was Tabled at the May 03, 
2016 City Council Meeting.) [Jesus R. Saenz, Director of Planning & Zoning].

******************************************************************************
STAFF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION:
Quintanilla, Headley and Associates, Inc., the project engineering firm for the above referenced 
subdivision is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code for a Single-Family 
Development on the District and Bulk Standards, and Street Standards. 

1. Article 7 – Plat and Site Plan Design, Section 7.405 F. Protection of Rural Character

Variance Request: For Lots width at 83.8-feet less than 100-feet as required, with lots 
proposing a 40 foot front setback.

According to the adopted Unified Development Code, Article 7 Plat and Site Plan Design, 
width requires a minimum of 100 feet. In addition, the UDC states that lots in the City’s ETJ shall not 
take access from an existing state or county road regardless of their functional classification, unless lots 
are greater than five acres and strictly comply with access management requirements.
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      2. Article - 8 Streets, Utilities, and Drainage - Section 8.204 Street Standards

Variance Request: Pavement section of seventeen and one half (17.5) feet for Terry Road to 
remain with consideration of widening and pavement section of twenty nine and one half (29.5) 
feet for Ramseyer Road to remain with consideration of widening. 

According to the adopted Hidalgo County MPO Thoroughfare Plan and UDC Section 7.502 
Streets and Right-of-Way, the pavement section for Terry Road which is designated as a Collector 
Street has a right-of-way dedication of eighty (80 ft) in total, pavement section of fifty seven (57) feet 
Back to Back, which will require an additional pavement section of twenty nine and one half foot 
(29.5ft.)Terry Road is designated as a Principal Arterial with right-of-way dedication of one hundred 
twenty (120 ft.) in total, pavement section of eighty one (81) feet Back to Back, which will require an 
additional pavement section of forty and one half foot (40.5 ft.) on Ramseyer Road for this Subdivision.

 Staff recommends the development comply with the UDC Article 8, Table 8.204 – Street Standards 
requiring Terry Road, a collector street widening portion of seventeen and one half (17.5) feet and 
Ramseyer Road a principal arterial street widening portion of twenty nine and one half (29.5) feet. In lieu 
of widening street, the developer will be required to escrow funds to be used on a future widening of 
Terry Road and Ramseyer Road.

      3.  Article - 8 Streets, Utilities, and Drainage - Section 8.213 Sidewalks
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      3.  Article - 8 Streets, Utilities, and Drainage - Section 8.213 Sidewalks

Variance Request: Installation of the 5-foot sidewalk on Terry Road and Ramseyer Road.

According to UDC Section 8.213 Sidewalks, sidewalks shall be provided between parkway and the 
edge of the right-of-way, as shown in the Engineering Standards Manual, latest edition.  Based on this 
Section, a five (5) foot sidewalk is required on Terry Road and Ramseyer Road for the boundary of the 
subdivision. In addition, sidewalks shall be installed in any pedestrian easements as may be required by 
the Planning and Zoning Department.

Since this Subdivision is located within the City’s ETJ, Staff recommends a general plat note requiring lot 
owners to install a 5-foot concrete sidewalk at building permit stage.

The Planning & Zoning Commission made the following recommendations at their April 12, 2016 regular 
meeting regular meeting.

1. Regarding the Plat and Site Design and Protection of Rural Character the recommendation was 
Approval of the Variance Request 4-1 vote with a recommendation a forty (40) foot front setback plat 
note be placed on the Subdivision Plat.

2. Regarding Street Standards the recommendation was Denial of the Variance Request with a vote of 
5-0.

3. Regarding Sidewalk Requirements the recommendation was Denial of the Variance Request with a 
vote of 5-0.      

      3.  Article - 8 Streets, Utilities, and Drainage - Section 8.213 Sidewalks

Variance Request: Installation of the 5-foot sidewalk on Terry Road and Ramseyer Road.
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Section, a five (5) foot sidewalk is required on Terry Road and Ramseyer Road for the boundary of the 
subdivision. In addition, sidewalks shall be installed in any pedestrian easements as may be required by 
the Planning and Zoning Department.

Since this Subdivision is located within the City’s ETJ, Staff recommends a general plat note requiring lot 
owners to install a 5-foot concrete sidewalk at building permit stage.

The Planning & Zoning Commission made the following recommendations at their April 12, 2016 regular 
meeting regular meeting.

1. Regarding the Plat and Site Design and Protection of Rural Character the recommendation was 
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vote of 5-0.      

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends Denial of the Variance Requests.  

REVIEWED BY: PREPARED BY:
 

 
 
 
 

/s/Richard M. Hinojosa
/s/Ricardo Palacios by CP

/s/ Jesus R. Saenz 
Richard M. Hinojosa
City Manager

Ricardo Palacios
CityAttorney

Jesus R. Saenz 
Planning and Zoning 
Director

******************************************************************************
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REVIEWED BY: PREPARED BY:
 

 
 
 
 

/s/Richard M. Hinojosa
/s/Ricardo Palacios by CP

/s/ Jesus R. Saenz 
Richard M. Hinojosa
City Manager

Ricardo Palacios
CityAttorney

Jesus R. Saenz 
Planning and Zoning 
Director

******************************************************************************
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RECORD OF VOTE: APPROVED
DISAPPROVED
TABLED
NO ACTION

Richard Molina
Mayor Pro-Tem

J. R. 
Betancourt
Councilmember

Richard H. Garcia
Mayor

Homer Jasso, Jr.
Councilmember

David Torres
Councilmember
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ARTICLE 7 PLAT AND SITE PLAN DESIGN
DIVISION 7.400 SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT DESIGN

Sec. 7.405 Lots

F. Protection of rural character. In the AG district and in the ETJ, lots shall not take access from existing state or
county roads, regardless of their functional classification, unless:

1. The lots are greater than five acres; and

2. The lots strictly comply with the access management requirements of Division 9.400, Access Management.

ARTICLE 8 STREETS, UTILITIES, AND DRAINAGE
DIVISION 8.200 STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND TRAILS
Sec. 8.204 Street Standards
A. Streets. The standards in Table 8.204, Street Standards, shall govern all street construction, except with regard to

State highways, which shall meet Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) specifications.

Table 8.204
Street Standards1

Right-of-way Width Paving Width2 Paving Sections Escrow

50 ft. (w/5 ft. U.E.) Minor (60 ft. with street trees) 32 ft. B-B 8-inch Caliche
2-inch HMAC

60 ft. Residential Collector3 43 ft.
2 lanes (+) 2 park (+) C&G4

8-inch Caliche
2-inch HMAC

80 ft. Collector 57 ft. B-B
2 lanes (1 OL) (+) 2 park (+) C&G

10-inch Caliche
2-inch HMAC

100 ft. Minor Arterial 65 ft. B-B
5 lanes (1CL) (+) C&G

12-inch Caliche
3-inch HMAC

120 ft. Arterial 81 ft. B-B
5 lanes (1CL) (+) 2 park (+) C&G 1 side

12-inch Caliche
3-inch HMAC

1 Source: City Standards Manual, Section II-3.
2 Travel lanes are 12 ft. wide and parking lanes ("park") are 8 ft. wide. Continuous Left (CL) and Occasional Left (OL) lanes are 14 ft. wide.
3 Multi-family subdivisions shall be required to comply with residential collector street standards.
4 C&G means 1.5 ft. wide curb and gutter on each side of the street.

Sec. 8.213 Sidewalks
A. Sidewalk plan and permit required. A sidewalk plan shall be submitted with the preliminary plat, development plat,

and minor plat application and with the building permit application for un-platted property. A sidewalk permit shall be
required to ensure compliance with the approved Sidewalk Plan. The sidewalk permit shall be filed with and reviewed
by the City Engineer in accordance with the permit requirements set forth in Chapter 98 of the Code of Ordinances.
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B. Location of sidewalks.

1. Sidewalks shall be provided in the area between the parkway and the edge of the right-of-way, as shown in the
Engineering Standards Manual, latest edition.

2. The outer boundaries of sidewalks shall be located in the platted street right-of-way, generally one foot from the
property line. This one foot width shall be subtracted from the required parkway width. Sidewalks may meander
into the parkway to protect the root system of a mature tree, provided that no sidewalk be located closer than four
feet to the back of curb or edge of pavement if no curb is present. This arrangement shall not reduce the right-of-
way width requirement.

3. Walks shall also be installed in any pedestrian easements as may be required by the Planning Department.

C. Modification of sidewalk requirements. Sidewalk requirements may be altered or waived if a sidewalk plan that
provides equal or greater pedestrian circulation is submitted to and approved by the Planning and Zoning
Commission at the time of platting. These trade-offs may be permitted:

1. In suburban estate developments to allow off-street trails in lieu of sidewalks, thereby meeting the needs of
walkers and cyclists; or

2. In order to implement the City's Parks and Recreation Master Plan, as set out in subsection D., below.

D. Completion of sidewalk networks.
1. In general, sidewalks should be constructed concurrent with street construction, with special provisions to protect

their condition and integrity during the process of building construction. However, this requirement may be waived
at the discretion of the Planning and Zoning Commission if reasonable assurances are provided that:

a. Sidewalk segments across individual lots will be constructed after buildings are constructed on the individual
lots, but before they are occupied; and

b. The timing and phasing of development will result in the completion of the sidewalks on each street segment
within 2 years of the date that building construction on the street segment is commenced.

2. Sidewalks should be installed along street corridors on a priority basis in areas where they are not currently
available.

E. Maintenance of Sidewalks Outside of the City. Developers of property in the ETJ shall provide for the continuing
maintenance of sidewalks by property owners, homeowners association or other appropriate means. If the
development is located adjacent to the City limits, then voluntary annexation shall be required in lieu of this
requirement. Sidewalks inside the City shall be maintained by the City and/or adjoining property owners.
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AGENDA ITEM AND RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

MAY 26, 2016

Consider Variance Request to the City's Unified Development Code as follows: Article 3 - District and 
Bulk Standards, for Mon Mack Village Subdivision, being a 1.00 acre tract of land out of Lot 13, 
Section 276, Texas-Mexican Railway Company Survey, located on the Northeast corner of Sprague 
Road and Mon Mack Road, as requested by J & R Engineering. [Jesus R. Saenz, Director of Planning 
& Zoning].

******************************************************************************
STAFF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION:
J & R Engineering, the project engineering firm for the above referenced subdivision is requesting a 
variance to the City’s Unified Development Code for a Multi-Family Development on the District and 
Bulk Standards. The proposed development is located on the vicinity of the Northeast corner of Sprague 
Road and Mon Mack Road.  

Article 3 - Districts and Bulk Standards, Division 3.300-Bulk Regulation and Standard 
Development, Table 3.303-Town House, Lot and Building Standards

Variance Request: To consider reducing the rear setback to 10-feet from a 30-foot rear 
setback as required by code.

According to the adopted Unified Development Code, Article 3 Districts and Bulk Standards, Division 
3.300-Bulk Regulation and Standard Development, Table 3.303-Town House Units, Lot and Building 
Standards, Rear Setback requires a minimum of 30-feet.
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******************************************************************************
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Road and Mon Mack Road.  

Article 3 - Districts and Bulk Standards, Division 3.300-Bulk Regulation and Standard 
Development, Table 3.303-Town House, Lot and Building Standards

Variance Request: To consider reducing the rear setback to 10-feet from a 30-foot rear 
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The Planning & Zoning Commission recommended with a vote of 7-0 to deny the Variance Request.  

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff Recommends denial of this Variance Request. Staff recommends the Engineer/Developer comply 
with setback as required by code.

REVIEWED BY: PREPARED BY:
 

 
 
 
 

/s/Richard M. Hinojosa
/s/ Ricardo Palacios by CP

/s/ Jesus R. Saenz
Richard M. Hinojosa
City Manager

Ricardo Palacios
CityAttorney

Jesus R. Saenz 
Planning and Zoning 
Director

******************************************************************************
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ARTICLE 3 DISTRICT AND BULK STANDARDS

DIVISION 3.300 BULK REGULATIONS - STANDARD DEVELOPMENT

Sec. 3.403 Planned District Housing Types

D. Weak-link Townhouse and Townhouse Units. These are both attached units where the units are lined up in a row
with units sharing side walls. The weak-link townhouse has both a one- and two-story portion of each unit and is,
thus, wider than the traditional townhouse. See Figure 3.403.D., Weak-Link Townhouse and Townhouse Units, and
Table 3.403.D., Weak-Link Townhouse and Townhouse Units Lot and Building Standards.

Table 3.3403.D.
Weak-Link Townhouse and Townhouse Units Lot and Building Standards

Development
Type

Minimum Maximum
Site
Area
per

group
(sf.)

Lot
Area
per
du.

(sf.)1

Frontage
(feet)1

Percent
in Lot
Width
Type

Street
Yard
(feet)

Building
Separation

(feet)2

Rear
Yard
(ft.)3

No. of
Attached

du.'s4

Height
(feet)

Building
Coverage

Floor
Area
Ratio

No. of
Attached

du.'s5

Weak-Link
Townhouse 10,000

3,900 39 remainder
15 10 30 3 35 0.55

0.77
83,600 36 50 0.88

3,300 33 25 0.72

Townhouse 7,200
2,600 26 remainder

12 10 30 3 35 0.50
1.20

82,400 24 50 1.20
2,200 20 25 1.10

1 These values assume that the garage access is from an alley to the rear. If the access is from the street, add 20 percent to lot
area and width.
2 The building separation may be common open space if linked to other common areas.
3 A rear load garage may extend into the rear yard, provided the maximum building coverage is unchanged and the yard is half the
width of the lot.
4 Two units are allowed where at least one other building on site has 3 or more units and site conditions would result in a los s of
units if three were required.
5 More than 8 units may be attached if the project is configured along a block face of a public street and adequate access exists to
the rear of the building for the provision of emergency services.
Remainder: Since there will be rounding of the numbers to whole dwellings, it is likely that this will be less than 25
percent.
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